A survey approach was 

employed for the study; three research questions were raised and answered in the course of the 

study. The population of the study comprised all STEM teachers in the Oyo metropolis, 

consisting of four (4) local Governments with one hundred and seventy-two (172) STEM 

teachers. From this population, only one hundred and forty-seven (147) turned up and 

participated in the in-service training organized by the researchers served as a sample for the 

study. A self-developed closed-ended questionnaire named STEM Teachers’ Perceptions of In-

Service Professional Development Program (STPISPDP) was used as the instrument to collect

[...]

Population  

The population of this study comprises all Junior 

Secondary School Two (JSSII) STEM teachers 

in four (4) local government areas in Oyo 

metropolis. The total number of STEM teachers 

as of the time of conducting this research stands 

at one hundred and seventy-two (172)  

Sampling  

A purposive sampling technique was employed. 

This technique was used in the sampling process 

because participants who attended the in-service 

training were used for the study. Out of one 

hundred and seventy-two (172) STEM teachers 

as mentioned in the population, one hundred and 

forty-seven (147) STEM teachers attended, 

participated, and returned the questionnaire, 

served as the participants for the study. 

Results 

Research Question 1: What is the perception of STEM teachers on the in-service professional 

development training Program?